

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION**

**OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of California-American Water Company (U210W) for Authorization to Increase its Revenues for Water Service by \$34,559,200 or 16.29% in the year 2018, by \$8,478,500 or 3.43% in the year 2019, and by \$7,742,600 or 3.03% in the year 2020.

A.16-07-002  
(Filed July 1, 2016)

**CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY'S  
REPLY COMMENTS ON PROPOSED DECISION**

Sarah E. Leeper  
Nicholas A. Subias  
Cathy Hongola-Baptista  
California-American Water Company  
555 Montgomery Street, Suite 816  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 863-2960  
sarah.leeper@amwater.com

Lori Anne Dolqueist  
Willis Hon  
Nossaman LLP  
50 California Street  
34<sup>th</sup> Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 398-3600  
ldolqueist@nossaman.com

Attorneys for Applicant California-American Water Company

December 10, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. PUBLIC ADVOCATES OFFICE COMMENTS.....	1
A. Cal PA’s comment on the application of the relevant standard of review is unsupported.....	1
B. Cal PA’s proposed 1% productivity factor was properly denied in the PD .....	1
C. Cal PA’s arguments regarding engineering overhead are unsupported .....	2
D. Cal PA’s arguments against CAW’s Special Request #2 for a Group Insurance Balancing Account should be rejected.....	3
E. Cal PA’s request for onerous requirements on invoices is unnecessary and unwarranted.....	3
F. Cal PA’s recommendations on Construction Work in Progress balances was properly denied in the PD .....	4
G. Cal PA’s request for the Commission to address tiered breakpoints for each ratemaking area should be resolved with the adoption of CAW’s proposed tiered breakpoints.....	4
H. Cal PA’s recommendations with respect to the Results of Operation Model are unnecessary and unwarranted .....	4
III. CITY OF THOUSAND OAKS COMMENTS.....	5
A. CTO’s request to extend the protest period and delay the effective date for advice letters in Ordering Paragraphs 40 and 41 of the PD is unwarranted and would harm prejudice CAW’s future GRC filing.....	5
B. CTO’s request for the CPUC to revise the PD to add two new ordering paragraphs regarding CAW’s proposals for consolidation of its Southern Division is unnecessary .....	5
IV. CONCLUSION.....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION DECISIONS**

D.04-06-018, Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission’s Own Motion to Evaluate Existing Practices and Policies for Processing General Rate Cases and to Revise the General Rate Case Plan for Class A Water Companies, INTERIM ORDER ADOPTING RATE CASE PLAN ..... 1

D.07-05-062, Order Instituting Rulemaking to Consider Revisions to the General Rate Case Plan For Class A Water Companies, OPINION ADOPTING REVISED RATE CASE PLAN FOR CLASS A WATER UTILITIES ..... 2, 5

D.08-01-043, In the matter of the Application of the GOLDEN STATE WATER COMPANY (U133W) for an order authorizing it to increase rates for water service by \$2,812,100 or 32.61% in 2008; by -\$178,700 or -1.51% in 2009; and by \$109,900 or 0.92% in 2010 in its Arden Cordova Customer Service Area, ORDER MODIFYING DECISION (D.) 08-01-043, OPINION GRANTING RATE INCREASES FOR SEVEN DISTRICTS IN THE REGION I SERVICE AREA OF GOLDEN STATE WATER COMPANY 2
